

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil) No(s).5256/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 07/08/11/04/2005 in Special Civil Application No.1188/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

JOGADIA POLYMERS PVT. LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAVNAGAR DIST. COOP BANK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,substitution of ASERC Trust as No.3 in place of State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur exemption from filing O.T.,directions,deletion of parties in the array of parties WITH SLP(C) NO. 5258 of 2006
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and clarification and office report)

Date: 20/10/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

M/s. Meenakshi Arora,
M.Suvrajyoti Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shilpa Singh, Adv.

in SC5258/06

Mr. K. Radhakrishanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
for Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. Suchit Mohanty, Adv.

R3
in SC 5256/06

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.
Mr. Nalin Sangal, Adv.
Mr. Deba Prasad Mohanty, Adv.

Contd..2/-

SC5256/06 etc.

-2-

Mr. Amar Dave, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

IAS 5 & 8 of 2008

These IAs have been filed on behalf of the respondent 3 and the petitioner respectively for deleting the name of the respondent 3, State

Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur, and to substitute, the name of M/s. ASERC India Ltd. in its place.

Having heard learned counsel for the respondent 3, as well as the petitioner, we allow both the applications and direct that the State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur be substituted by the aforesaid company. The petitioners are directed to file the amended memo.

IA 6

Let this application stand adjourned by a period of four weeks for the present, with leave to the petitioners to make an application for impleading the Gujarat Maritime Board as party to the proceedings.

In the meantime, since it is pointed out by the parties that there is no Court Receiver attached to this Court, we modify our order of 8th February, 2008 to the extent that the Registrar General of the Gujarat High Court shall in place of the Court Receiver, act as chairman of the Committee constituted by our order of 08/02/2008, and that the petitioners shall deposit the amount of Rs.25 lakhs, as indicated in the order, with the Registrar General, of the Gujarat High Court, who shall arrange to have the same invested in a short-term fixed deposit and to keep the same renewed, until further orders.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master