

IA 10/2009 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).5256/2006
(From the judgement and order dated 07/04/2005 in SCA No. 1188/2004
of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

JOGADIA POLYMERS PVT. LTD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAVNAGAR DIST. COOP BANK & ORS. Respondent(s)
(for restoration and office report)

Date: 11/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Meenakshi Arora,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad,Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal ,Adv

Ms. Shilpa Singh,Adv.

Mr. Amar Dave,Adv.
Mr. Gourav Goel,Adv.
Mr. Mishant Katok,Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal,Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Sharma,Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala ,Adv

Mr. Arpito Gupta,Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Although, a letter has been circulated on behalf of the respondents, we see no reason to entertain the same since we are only on the application for restoration of the Special Leave Petition which had been dismissed on the ground of default on the basis of erroneous assessment made by the learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the petitioner, it seems, is ready to deposit the amount as directed but the same has not been accepted by the Registry of the Gujarat High Court, since the same has been tendered beyond time.

-2-

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as for the respective parties, we allow the application to restore the Special Leave Petition. The petitioner is given a week's time to deposit the amount of Rs.25 lakhs as was directed earlier by the order of 8th February, 2009.

Let a copy of this order be transmitted to the Registrar General of the Gujarat High Court immediately.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master